Decision No. 25643

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application of O. F. GOODRICH, doing business under the fictitious name and style of ANTELOPE VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY, for an order authorizing an increase in charges.

Application No. 5071.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission in its Decision No. 7583, dated May 17, 1920 (18 C.R.C. 225), in the above entitled matter required in Condition (b) of the order as follows:

> "A depreciation reserve of \$648 per annum in installments of \$54 per month shall be set aside in a special fund for the purpose of maintaining the plant in good condition and shall be used for such purpose only, or as may be authorized by the Commission,"

and,

WHEREAS, Associated Telephone Company, Ltd., now owns and operates the telephone properties formerly known as Antelope Valley Telephone Company, having acquired same as of August 1, 1932, in accordance with the terms of Decision No. 24967, dated July 1, 1932, and,

WHEREAS, the Associated Telephone Company, Ltd., does not set aside the depreciation reserve on its other telephone

-1-

properties in a special fund, it appears that the maintenance of a depreciation reserve fund as required by Condition (b) of the order in Decision No. 7583 is no longer necessary.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition (b) of the Order in Decision No. 7583, requiring the setting aside of a depreciation reserve in a special fund, be vacated and set aside.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that except as modified by this First Supplemental Order and other Orders of the Railroad Commission, the order in Decision No. 7583, dated May 17, 1920, shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>/4</u> day of February, 1933.

Commissioners.

-2-